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Braille Printing Machines

834, Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of India’s attention has been drawn to a news appearing in ‘The Blitz’ of Bombay dated the 24th December, 1060, that because it took two years for the Government of India to issue a permit to import a certain number of Braille printing machines which were offered as 'Gift’ by an East German firm to deserving institutes for the blind in

India, the offering firm withdrew its offer;

(b) if so, full details of the matter;
and

(c) the reason for the reported inordinate delay in the issuance of the permit under reference?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) The Report is entirely unfounded.

(b) and (¢). Do not arise.

Withdrawal of Grants Sanctioned to West Bengal Government

933, Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased to state:

(a8) whether it is a fact that the question of withdrawal of two granis amounting to Rs. 105 lakhs (3 lakhs and 7-5 lakhs) sanctioned by the Government of India during 1960 to the Government of West Bengal for setting up two T.B. Clinics at Behala and Bon -Hooghly and two degree Colleges at New Barrackpore and Behala for the benefit of displaced persons and students is under the consider. ation of the Government of India; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) and (b). The sanctions for the construction of two T.B. Clinics at Behala and Bon-Hooghly were issued in February, 1960. The cost of both the clinics was Ras. 294 lakhs.
The sanctions for the two colleges at
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New Barrackpore and Behala were issued on the 30th March and 8th August, 1980 respectively. Each college was to cost about Rs. 7 lakhs.
As according to our information the construction of the said buildings had not been started, the State Government were asked whether these sanctions should not be cancelled and reconsidered later as and when the State Government were in a position to start the work. The intention was to ensure that funds were not unnecessarily locked up for an indefinite period. The State Government have intimated that the construction of the colleges has now begun; in respect of the T.B. Clinics, their reply is awaited.
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